
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-1546A

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:8/28/2019 Solid Waste

On agenda: Final action:10/8/2019 10/8/2019

Title: Change Order No.1 to the contract with Keystone Excavators, Inc. for the North County Satellite Site
project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Change Order 1 to Contract with Keystone Excavators Inc, 2. Change Order No. 1

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of County Commissioners10/8/2019 1 Pass

Subject:

Change Order No.1 to the contract with Keystone Excavators, Inc. for the North County Satellite Site
project.

Recommended Action:
Approval of Change Order No.1 to the contract with Keystone Excavators, Inc. for the North County
Satellite Site project.

· This project provides for the construction of site improvements on approximately 5.5 acres of
County property (North County Service Center) for a Solid Waste Satellite Collection Center,
with a building structure, and a Tax Collector driving test course.

· Change Order No.1 provides for constructing and installing the Florida Department of
Transportation’s drainage outfall pipes that are located on the County’s project site.

· Increase the contract by $1,255,220.00 and extend the contract term by two-hundred seven
consecutive calendar days.

Contract No. 189-0071-CP(RO); PID No. 000759A; increase in the amount of $1,255,220.00 for a
revised contract total of $2,935,620.00, and extension of 207 consecutive calendar days.  Authorize
the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:

Pinellas County Printed on 5/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1546A, Version: 1

Change Order No.1 provides for the construction and installation of FDOT’s drainage outfall pipes
that are located on the County’s project site.  Following award of this project, the FDOT informed the
County of a proposed project to replace outfall pipes at the County’s project site.  The FDOT
proposed project includes a drainage easement (60-feet wide) and associated storm drain pipe
aligning through the County’s North County Satellite Project Site.

Two-hundred seven calendar days will also be added to the duration of the project for completion.

Background Information:
This contract was originally awarded by the Board of County Commissioners on January 22, 2019 for
the construction of site improvements on approximately 5.5 acres of County property (North County
Service Center) for a Solid Waste Satellite Collection Center, with a building structure, and a Tax
Collector driving test course.

The project consists of two phases; Phase 1 for the construction of the driving test course and Phase
2 for the construction of the Solid Waste Satellite Collection Center.

Fiscal Impact:
Original estimated expenditure:             $1,680,400.00
Increase due to Change Order No. 1:    $1,255,220.00

Revised contract amount:                      $2,935,620.00

Funding is derived from the Solid Waste Trust fund which will be reimbursed through a joint project
agreement with FDOT.

Staff Member Responsible:
Paul Sacco, Director, Solid Waste
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

Partners:
FDOT

Attachments:
Change Order No.1

Pinellas County Printed on 5/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

